
RECORD NO. 16-1468(L)

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

**NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; ROSANELL EATON;
EMMANUEL BAPTIST CHURCH; BETHEL A. BAPTIST CHURCH; COVENANT
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH; BARBEE'S CHAPEL MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH, INC.;
ARMENTA EATON; CAROLYN COLEMAN; JOCELYN FERGUSON-KELLY; FAITH
JACKSON; MARY PERRY; MARIA TERESA UNGER PALMER,**

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

and

**JOHN DOE 1; JANE DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2; JANE DOE 2; JOHN DOE 3; JANE DOE 3; NEW
OXLEY HILL BAPTIST CHURCH; CLINTON TABERNACLE AME ZION CHURCH;
BAHEEYAH MADANY,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**PATRICK L. MCCRORY, in his official capacity as Governor of the state of North Carolina; KIM
WESTBROOK STRACH, in her official capacity as a member of the State Board of Elections;
JOSHUA B. HOWARD, in his official capacity as a member of the State Board of Elections;
RHONDA K. AMOROSO, in her official capacity as a member of the State Board of Elections;
JOSHUA D. MALCOLM, in his official capacity as a member of the State Board of Elections;
PAUL J. FOLEY, in his official capacity as a member of the State Board of Elections; MAJA
KRICKER, in her official capacity as a member of the State Board of Elections; JAMES BAKER,
in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections,**

Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT GREENSBORO**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DEMOCRACY NORTH CAROLINA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND SEEKING REVERSAL**

RECORD NO. 16-1468(L)

No. 16-1469

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH CAROLINA; NORTH CAROLINA A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE; UNIFOUR ONESTOP COLLABORATIVE; COMMON CAUSE NORTH CAROLINA; GOLDIE WELLS; KAY BRANDON; OCTAVIA RAINEY; SARA STOHLER; HUGH STOHLER,

Plaintiffs,

CHARLES M. GRAY; ASGOD BARRANTES; MARY-WREN RITCHIE,

Intervenors/Plaintiffs,

and

LOUIS M. DUKE; JOSUE E. BERDUO; NANCY J. LUND; BRIAN M. MILLER; BECKY HURLEY MOCK; LYNNE M. WALTER; EBONY N. WEST,

Intervenors/Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> , ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE MARCH PRIMARY DEMONSTRATED— AGAIN—THAT AFRICAN AMERICANS AND LATINOS DISPROPORTIONATELY RELY ON SAME-DAY REGISTRATION AND OUT-OF- PRECINCT VOTING	6
II. THE MARCH PRIMARY DEMONSTRATED THAT THE PHOTO ID REQUIREMENT DISENFRANCHISES MANY, PARTICULARLY AFRICAN AMERICANS, AND THAT THE “REASONABLE IMPEDIMENT” EXCEPTION IS RIDDLED WITH PROBLEMS	8
III. THE MARCH PRIMARY DEMONSTRATED THAT NORTH CAROLINA’S PHOTO ID REQUIREMENT UNDERMINES THE INTEGRITY OF THE ELECTIONS PROCESS	27

IV. HOUSE BILL 589 IS ABOUT MAKING IT HARDER FOR AFRICAN AMERICANS (AND OTHER GROUPS) TO VOTE, IN ORDER TO GAIN PARTISAN ADVANTAGE..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASE	
<i>Owens v. Chaplin</i> , 228 N.C. 705, 47 S.E.2d 12 (1948)	31
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	34
 STATUTE	
Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10301	34
 RULE	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michael Abramowicz & Thomas B. Colby, <i>Notice-and-Comment Judicial Decisionmaking</i> , 76 U. CHI. L. REV. 965, 987 (2009).....	4
Editorial, <i>Rejected Ballots Are Troubling Issue That Must Be Corrected</i> , WINSTON-SALEM JOURNAL, Apr. 20, 2016, available at http://www.journalnow.com/opinion/editorials/our-view-rejected- ballots-are-troubling-issue-that-must-be/article_ad64de4e-6d0e- 5d9f-a780-3df097191f2a.html	29
Meghann Evans, <i>Democracy N.C. Calls for Forsyth to Count More Provisional Ballots</i> , WINSTON-SALEM JOURNAL, Apr. 19, 2016, available at http://www.journalnow.com/news/local/democracy-n-c- calls-for-forsyth-to-count-more-provisional/article_52dc717a-ac1c- 5ab3-8c46-d92a7f0f5c29.html	29

Isela Gutierrez and Bob Hall, *Alarm Bells from Silenced Voters*, available at <http://nc-democracy.org/downloads/SilencedVoters.pdf> 8

Jack Hawke, *McCrory's Election Performance Defended*, THE CAROLINA JOURNAL, Nov. 21, 2008, available at <https://www.carolinajournal.com/opinion-article/mccrorys-election-performance-defended/> 34
